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JULY STARTS:  MORE OTS QUEENS AND DIRECTED SWARMING 
FOR HONEY, ALMONDS, AND OVERWINTER SURVIVAL

by Mel Disselkoen

Indiana Beekeepers Association
Annual Fall Conference

November 6-7, 2009

Photo by Carolyn Kreiger, Summer 2009



0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

July OTS
2-brood-frame 

start

Aug 21-Aug 3-Oct Nov Dec

Adult bees Brood

POPULATION DYNAMICS OF A JULY START ARE VERY DIFFERENT
THAN A TRADITIONAL HIVE

Reaches 63,000 Bees With Queen Laying Minimum Of 1,000 Eggs/Day

Overwinter:

• Very young bees
• Very young queen

• 5-7 frames
• 5-6 pounds bees
• Candy board with 

pollen patty

Peak brood rearing reached in
63 days or 3 brood cycles

Population

Brood rearing stops


